

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KELLEY AMADEI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 17 Civ. 5967 (NGG)
(VMS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION OBJECTING TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S DISCOVERY ORDER**

Date of Service: March 25, 2019

Neil K. Roman
Joshua B. Picker
Michelle Y. Choe
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10018
(212) 841-1000 (Telephone)
(212) 841-1010 (Fax)

Hugh Handeyside
Anna Diakun
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (Telephone)

Cecillia D. Wang
Katrina Eiland
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775 (Telephone)

Clara J. Shin
Samantha Choe
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000 (Telephone)

Lala R. Qadir
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5013 (Telephone)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Required Defendants To Produce The Responsive Training Materials..... 7

 A. Defendants Failed to Produce a Privilege Log as Required by Local Rule 26.2..... 7

II. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Ruled That The Training Materials Are Not Protected By The Attorney-Client Privilege..... 9

III. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Ruled That The Training Materials Are Not Protected By The Attorney Work-Product Doctrine. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of San Diego & Imperial Ctys. (ACLU) v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 8:15-cv-00229-JLS-RNB, 2017 WL 9500949 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2017)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.D.C. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Cendant Mortg. Corp. v. Saxon Nat’l Mortg.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 119 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-04717-FB-RLM, 2017 WL 9487190 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2017).....	8
<i>Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-4717 (FB), 2017 WL 1232526 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....	8
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Standard Forex, Inc.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 40 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 750 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 750 F.2d at 224–25	9
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir.1973).....	9

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....13

Kitevski v. City of New York,
No. 04 Civ. 7402 RCC RLE, 2006 WL 680527 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2006).....8

McNamee v. Clemens,
No. 09 CV 1647 (SJ), 2013 WL 6572899 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2013), *clarified*
on denial of reconsideration, No. 09 CV 1647 (SJ), 2014 WL 12775660
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2014)8

National Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers (NACDL) v. Dep’t of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....10

S.E.C. v. NIR Group, LLC,
283 F.R.D. 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....9, 10

Smith v. Franklin Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
No. 04-CV-3555(LDW)(ARL), 2005 WL 2219294 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2005).....8

Tompkins v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 70 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....7

Travel Sentry, Inc. v. Tropp,
669 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Julian,
486 U.S. 1 (1988).....10

U.S. v. Adlman,
134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
119 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948).....7, 12

Rules & Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)10

Administrative Procedure Act.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....5, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)6
U.S. Constitution Fourth Amendment *passim*
